The Company is an exempted company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with
limited liability. The Company is an investment holding company and the Group is
principally engaged in the following principal activities:

(a) construction machinery business, serving primarily the construction sector in
Hong Kong, including (i) rental and sales of construction machinery and spare
parts; and (ii) provision of machinery transportation services;

(b) provision of financial services, conducting: (i) Type 1 (dealing in securities),
Type 4 (advising on securities) and Type 9 (asset management) regulated
activities under the SFO; and (iii) money lending activities; and

(c) property development.

EFFECTS ON THE ISSUE OF THE CONSIDERATION SHARES ON THE
SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Completion will be
as follows (assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company
between the date of this announcement and the Completion Date save for the issuance
of the Consideration Shares):

Immediately before
the Completion

Immediately after
the Completion

Name of shareholders
Number of

Shares Approximate %
Number of

Shares Approximate %

Fok Chi Tak (Note 1) 7,610 0.00% 7,610 0.00%
Xu Lin (Note 2) 4,146,342 0.04% 4,146,342 0.04%
China Harbour International Asset

Management Limited 1,001,400,000 10.83% 1,001,400,000 9.23%
PCL (or its nominee) – – 1,600,000,000 14.75%
Other public shareholders 8,240,598,883 89.13% 8,240,598,883 75.98%

9,246,152,835 100.00% 10,846,152,835 100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Fok Chi Tak, being an executive director and the chief executive officer of the Company, is
interested in 7,610 Shares as at the date of this announcement.

2. Mr. Xu Lin, being a non-executive Director, is interested in 4,146,342 Shares as at the date of
this announcement.

– 7 –

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The Group is principally engaged in, inter alia, the provision of financial services and
has been exploring suitable opportunities from time to time to expand its market share
by various means, including but not limited to, investing in existing market players.